

Nos. 01-17176

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/appellee,

v.

LUIS MEDINA,

Defendant/appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT LUIS MEDINA

**WILLIAM M. NORRIS
William M. Norris, P.A.
8870 SW 62nd Terrace
Miami, FL 33173
Tel: (305) 279-9311
Fax: (305) 279-9024
Attorney for Luis Medina**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUE STATEMENT	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND ADOPTION OF BRIEFS	2
SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT ON SENTENCING ISSUES	5
ISSUE I: Misapplication of the Completed-Act Top Secret Transmittal Guideline as to Count 2, National Defense Information Conspiracy; Failure to Properly Apply the Guideline’s Lesser Harms Provisions; and Failure to Apply Conspiracy Cross-Reference Guideline	5
1. Erroneous application of U.S.S.G. § 2M3.1(a)(1), the guideline applicable where top secret material has been “gathered or transmitted”	6
A. The district court did not find that top secret information was gathered or transmitted as specifically required by U.S.S.G. § 2M3.1	7
B. The district court did not identify any “top secret” material toward which the defendants directed their conspiracy, but erroneously relied on the government’s open-ended-goal theory of the conspiracy as encompassing	

	possible top secret material	12
C.	The erroneous denial of a three-level reduction for an uncompleted conspiracy, under U.S.S.G. § 2X1.1, was premised on grounds that contradict the district court’s ruling in applying § 2M3.1(a)(1)	16
2.	Erroneous fact-finding process by the district court in categorically precluding consideration of the absence of harm to the national security interests of the United States and in failing to afford requested relevant discovery	17
A.	Departure under application note 2 to U.S.S.G. § 2M3.1	17
B.	Departure under application note 3 to U.S.S.G. § 2M3.1	21
3.	Because U.S.S.G. § 2M3.1(a)(1) does not expressly cover conspiracy, the district court erred in refusing to apply U.S.S.G. § 2X1.1	22
A.	3-level reduction for uncompleted offenses under § 2X1.1	22
B.	Application of § 2X1.1 to the nearly-completed conspiracy analysis argued by the government	28
C.	Government actions under CIPA	32

ISSUE II: Imposition as to Guerrero of an Enhancement for Abuse of a Special Skill under U.S.S.G. § 3B1.3 Based on Intelligence Training and Engineering Studies	33
1. Skills within the ordinary range for the type of offense and offender	34
2. Absence of significant facilitation of offense by special skill	36
ISSUE III: Imposition of Consecutive Sentences Beyond the Authorization and Instruction of the Sentencing Guidelines	43
ISSUE IV: U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 Enhancement for Obstruction of Justice Based on Provision of Name to Magistrate Judge at Initial Appearance	47
ISSUE V: Imposition as to Campa of an Aggravating Role Enhancement under U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1 Based on Temporary Management of Assets	54
CONCLUSION	56
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531 (2004)	2, 18
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 177 Fed. Appx. 357 (4th Cir. 2006), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , No. 06-5754, 2006 WL 2307774 (U.S. Nov. 3, 2006)	18
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36, 113 S.Ct. 1913 (1993)	26
* <i>United States v. Amato</i> , 45 F.3d 1255 (2d Cir. 1995)	27
* <i>United States v. Banks</i> , 347 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2003)	53
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220, 125 S.Ct. 738 (2005) . . .	18, 19, 46, 55
<i>United States v. Claiborne</i> , 439 F.3d 479 (8th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 06-5618, 2006 WL 2187967 (U.S. Nov. 3, 2006)	18
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 407 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2005)	43, 46, 54
<i>United States v. Dodds</i> , 347 F.3d 893 (11th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 876 F.2d 377 (5th Cir. 1989)	37
<i>United States v. Gandy</i> , 36 F.3d 912 (10th Cir.1994)	40
<i>United States v. Garfinkel</i> , 29 F.3d 1253 (8th Cir.1994)	40
* <i>United States v. Glover</i> , 179 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999)	54-55
* <i>United States v. Green</i> , 962 F.2d 938 (9th Cir. 1992)	39

<i>United States v. Hansley</i> , 54 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1995)	47
<i>United States v. Harness</i> , 180 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 1999)	55
* <i>United States v. Harper</i> , 33 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 1994)	38
<i>United States v. Hickman</i> , 991 F.2d 1110 (3d Cir.1993)	36
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 929 F.2d 307 (7th Cir.1991)	41
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 459 F.3d 1180 (11th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 375 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2004)	33, 43, 54
<i>United States v. Jordi</i> , 418 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2005)	46
<i>United States v. Khawaja</i> , 118 F.3d 1454 (11th Cir. 1997)	26
* <i>United States v. Mainard</i> , 5 F.3d 404 (9th Cir. 1993)	35
<i>United States v. Mandhai</i> , 375 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 342 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2003)	27
* <i>United States v. Maung</i> , 267 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 166 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>United States v. Mizell</i> , No. 95-5236, 1996 WL 528956 (6th Cir. 1996)	42
<i>United States v. Moored</i> , 997 F.2d 139 (6th Cir. 1993)	29-30
<i>United States v. Pitts</i> , 973 F.Supp. 576 (E.D. Va. 1997)	29

* <i>United States v. Pitts</i> , 176 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 1999)	
<i>United States v. Pompey</i> , 17 F.3d 351 (11th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>United States v. Puche</i> , 350 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>United States v. Reifler</i> , 446 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006)	27
<i>United States v. Rome</i> , 207 F.3d 251 (5th Cir. 2000)	30
* <i>United States v. Ruff</i> , 79 F.3d 123 (11th Cir. 1996)	47, 48, 53
<i>United States v. Sain</i> , 141 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 1998)	40
<i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 400 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2005)	46
<i>United States v. Shotts</i> , 145 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 1998)	50
<i>United States v. Skowronski</i> , 968 F.2d 242 (2d Cir. 1992)	27
<i>United States v. Strachan</i> , 968 F.2d 1161 (11th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 88 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 1996)	47
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 8 F.3d 1552 (11th Cir. 1993)	23-26
<i>United States v. Venske</i> , 296 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2002)	43
<i>United States v. Villafranca</i> , 260 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>United States v. Wai-Keung</i> , 115 F.3d 874 (11th Cir. 1997)	23, 25
<i>United States v. Weinstock</i> , 153 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1998)	39-40
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 993 F.2d 214 (11th Cir. 1993)	8

United States v. Young, 932 F.2d 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 35, 39

STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITY:

U.S. Const. amend.V 49-50

18 U.S.C. § 793 11

18 U.S.C. § 794 5, 6, 11, 23-24

18 U.S.C. § 3553 18, 19, 44-45

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b) 2

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.2(d) 43

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 10, 25

U.S.S.G. § 2B3.1 10, 24

U.S.S.G. § 2E1.1 25

U.S.S.G. § 2F1.1 25

U.S.S.G. § 2M3.1 1, 3, 5-29

U.S.S.G. § 2M6.1 26

U.S.S.G. § 2X1.1. 1, 22, 27

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1 1, 5, 54-56

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.3 1, 4, 33-40

U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 1, 47-53

Manny Garcia, “Alleged spies’ damage limited, Cubans didn’t steal military secrets, Pentagon says,” *Miami Herald*, 1A (Sept. 16, 1998) 22

Sue Ann Presley, “10 arrested on charges of spying for Cuba,” *Washington Post*, 1A (Sept. 15, 1998) 22

Scott Shane, “Change at the Pentagon, Man in the News: Robert Michael Gates,” *New York Times*, 1A (Nov. 9, 2006) 34
